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1. Overall Description:

SA2 has discussed the need for Forwarding GTPU Sequence Number and PDCP Sequence Number during Inter RAT HO between 2G/3G and LTE. 
In PS domain, the GTPU Sequence Number will be required between SGSN and GGSN if the “Delivery order” parameter is set. The ‘Delivery order’ parameter is required only if PDP Type is ‘PPP’.
Currently the PDP type can be set to “IPv4”, IPv6” and “PPP”. It was questioned whether “PPP” is needed or not in SAE (either for LTE or non-3GPP access or legacy 3GPP) in release 8. If not, the ‘Delivery order’ parameter doesn’t need to be used. Therefore, the Forwarding GTPU Sequence Number and the PDCP Sequence Number might not be needed.
It was questioned whether In Sequence delivery was needed for LTE and whether SN Sequence Number would be used in EUTRAN for other reasons and would need to be transferred between eNodeBs during HO procedure.
Therefore, SA2 would like to ask the following questions:

Q1: Whether supporting PDP type “PPP” is needed:
a) for LTE access;
b) for legacy 3GPP accesses (2G/3G);
c) for non-3GPP access;
Q2: To what extent is packet re-ordering acceptable for UE? (Note that “in sequence delivery” is not provided on the SGi/Gi reference points) 
Q3: Is there a need to transfer PDCP Sequence Numbers and other parameters between eNodeBs during HO procedure when MME or SGW don’t change. 

Q4: Is there a need for CN involved handover procedures (inter RAT or MME/SGW change) to provide means to transfer PDCP Sequence Number or other parameters from/to eNodeB via the CN? In case yes, does it require to stop data transfer on source side and/or can data transfer start on target side before reception of that parameters? 
2. Actions: 
ACTION to SA1: 

SA2 would like to ask SA1 to answer question 1 and question 2.
ACTION to CT3: 

SA2 would like to ask CT3 to answer question 1 and question 2.
ACTION to RAN2 and SA4: 

SA2 would like to ask RAN2 and SA4 to answer question 2, question 3 and question 4.
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